RESOLUTION 14-18

A RESOLUTION AMENDING AND ADOPTING THE CANYON CAMPGROUND, CCC CAMP, AND LEFT HAND PROPERTY RENTAL FEES SCHEDULE.

WHEREAS, Hyrum City owns recreational property in Blacksmith Fork Canyon known as the Canyon Campground, CCC Camp, and Left Hand Property; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City allows these canyon properties to be rented for a variety of public and private functions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Hyrum City Council hereby approves and adopts the Hyrum City Canyon Campground, CCC Camp, and Left Hand Property Rental Fees Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A. These fees may be revised from time to time by resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council this $7^{\rm th}$ day of August, 2014

HYRUM CITY

Stephanie Miller Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Fricke City Recorder

FEE SCHEDULE FOR CANYON CAMPGROUND, CCC CAMP, AND LEFT HAND PROPERTY

Reservations for group areas are limited to one rental per customer, per area, per year.

CANYON CAMPGROUND 14 spaces (reservations required)

Hyrum residents rent (per space) \$10.00 day Nonresidents rent (per space) 20.00 day

No refund or credit will be given for cancelled reservations.

CCC CAMP 5 spaces (reservations required)

Rental fee (per space) \$10.00 day Rental fee (entire area) 50.00 day

No refund or credit will be given for cancelled reservations.

LEFT HAND PROPERTY 8 spaces & group area (reservations required)

Hyrum residents

Trailer space (per space) \$10.00 day
Tent area (per space) 5.00 day
Group Area 50.00 day

Nonresidents

Trailer space (per space) \$20.00 day
Tent area (per space) 10.00 day
Group area 100.00 day

Group Events (over 100 people) with no fee charged to attend and/or no entrance fee:

Fenced Area only Rental Fee \$1,000 week

Deposit (Refundable) \$1,500 week

Entire Area Rental Fee \$1,200 week

Deposit (Refundable) \$1,500 week

Group Events (over 100 people) with a fee charged to attend and/or entrance fee:

Fenced Area only Rental Fee \$1,200 week

Deposit (Refundable) \$1,500 week

Entire Area Rental Fee \$1,600 week

Deposit (Refundable) \$1,500 week

All Group Events over 100 people require:

- A. City Council approval on an annual basis;
- B. Mass Gathering Permit;
- C. Liability Insurance Policy for a minimum of \$1.0 million; and
- D. Signed Rules for Use of Left Hand.

No refund or credit will be given group event cancelled reservations.

^{*}Campers must stay in reserved spaces. Forest Service property is no longer accessible through Hyrum City's Left Hand property.